24-05888

This Document can be made available in alternative formats upon request

State of Minnesota

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES H. F. No. 3684

NINETY-THIRD SESSION

1.1	A bill for an act
1.2 1.3 1.4	relating to capital investment; appropriating money for wastewater and clean water infrastructure and contamination remediation in the city of Blooming Prairie; authorizing the sale and issuance of state bonds.
1.5	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:
1.6	Section 1. WASTEWATER COLLECTION AND CONVEYANCE, WATER
1.7	DISTRIBUTION, AND CONTAMINATION REMEDIATION INFRASTRUCTURE;
1.8	BLOOMING PRAIRIE.
1.9	Subdivision 1. Appropriation. \$120,000 is appropriated from the bond proceeds fund
1.10	to the Public Facilities Authority for one or more grants to the city of Blooming Prairie to
1.11	complete design and to engineer the reconstruction of the wastewater collection and
1.12	conveyance system, clean water distribution system, and contamination remediation in areas
1.13	affected by the construction of marked Trunk Highway 218 in the city of Blooming Prairie.
1.14	This includes the marked Trunk Highway 218 corridor and adjacent connections between
1.15	4th Street Northeast and 4th Street Southeast. Amounts remaining after completion of design
1.16	and engineering may be applied to the purposes in subdivision 2.
1.17	Subd. 2. Appropriation. \$2,945,000 is appropriated from the bond proceeds fund to
1.18	the Public Facilities Authority for a grant to the city of Blooming Prairie to engineer and
1.19	construct a wastewater collection and conveyance system, water distribution system, and
1.20	contamination remediation in areas affected by the construction of marked Trunk Highway
1.21	218 in the city of Blooming Prairie. This includes the marked Trunk Highway 218 corridor
1.22	and adjacent connections between 4th Street Northeast and 4th Street Southeast.

JSK/AD

- Subd. 3. Bond sale. To provide the money appropriated in this section from the bond
  proceeds fund, the commissioner of management and budget shall sell and issue bonds of
  the state in an amount up to \$3,065,000 in the manner, upon the terms, and with the effect
  prescribed by Minnesota Statutes, sections 16A.631 to 16A.675, and by the Minnesota
- 2.5 Constitution, article XI, sections 4 to 7.
- 2.6 **EFFECTIVE DATE.** This section is effective the day following final enactment.